504216807 02/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4263484

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENDOCHOICE, INC.	08/15/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIRENDER K. SHARMA
Street Address:	6531 N. 60TH STREET
City:	PARADISE VALLEY
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85253

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15386229
Application Number:	15400759

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)464-5413

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael@novelip.com

Correspondent Name: **SONA DALAL**

Address Line 1: 191 WEST SECOND STREET Address Line 4: SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OCKET NUMBER: VK105BCIP_CON_DIV_ENC2VK	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONA DALAL	
SIGNATURE:	/SONA DALAL/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=VK105BCIP Assignment ENCToVK#page2.tif source=VK105BCIP_Assignment_ENCToVK#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 041195 FRAME: 0081 504216807

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

RECITALS:

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Termination and Reversion of Rights Agreement on May 18, 2012 (the "Termination Agreement");

WHEREAS Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor hereby desires to assign to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to, to the extent it has any, U.S. Patent No. 13/486,980, PCT Application No. PCT/US12/40639, and any utility, national stage, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part, reexamination, or reissue patents or patent applications related thereto (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents and Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications, including all rights to enforce the Patents for past, current, and future infringement.
- 2. Assignor agrees to do the following without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment:
 - Execute all oaths, assignments, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; and
 - Generally do all lawful acts reasonably necessary to secure, maintain, and enforce worldwide patent protection and for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.
- Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed to Assignee.

1

PATENT REEL: 028895 FRAME: 0082 The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby execute this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Brit Young General Counsel On Behalf of Assignor Endochoice, Inc.

Signature:

Date: August /5, 2012

Before me this / day of August, 2012, personally appeared Brit Young, on behalf of Endochoice, Inc., to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

AFFIX BALLAU

Notary Public